CENTRAL INFORMATION COMMISSION

Club Building, Opposite Ber Sarai Market,

Old JNU Campus, New Delhi - 110067.

Tel: +91-11-26161796

Decision No. CIC/SG/C/2009/901074/5715
Complaint No. CIC/SG/C/2009/901074

Complainant




:
Mr. S. Raman Sankaranarayanan
Assistant Professor, Dept. of Metallurgical and Materials Engineering, NIT Trichy,

Tamilnadu – 620015.

Respondent 



 
 : 
Mr. J. Ernest Samuel

Public Information Officer & Registrar
National Institute of Technology Trichy

Tanjore Main Road, National Hihway – 67, Tiruchirapalli-620015,

Tamilnadu.

RTI application filed on


:
26/04/2007

PIO replied




:
Not Replied

First Appeal filed on



:
27/01/2008

Complaint filed on



:
06/07/2009

Complaint notice issued on 


:
03/08/2009

Hearing Notice Issued on


:
20/10/2009

Information Sought:

Number of approved faculty posts/vacancies in NIT Trichy, as on the date of advertisement NITT/21/2006 (recent recruitment), including details card wise and department wise, with citation of letter of signed approval from competent authority such as BoG/MHRD.

Reply of the PIO:

Not replied.

Grounds for First Appeal:

Non-receipt of information from the PIO within the stipulated time.

Grounds for Complaint:

Non-receipt of information from the PIO within the stipulated time.

Relevant Facts emerging during Hearing:

The following were present:
Complainant:  Mr. S. Raman Sankaranarayanan on video conference from NIC Tirchy studio; 
Respondent: Mr. J. Ernest Samuel, Public Information Officer & Registrar; 

The PIO will give information to the Complainant with regard to RTI application of March 2007 that the list of vacancy cadre wise in the advertisement is not been maintained. The PIO will provide the scheme of assessment for CIS assessment. The PIO states that he has given information to the Complainant that the marks are not placed on records for the candidates who are not selected. This is not a vey healthy practice and appears to be designed to favour arbitrariness.  The Complainant wanted to know about the time period in which the HOD must forward the application of any faculty member to higher authorities. The Complainant states that his application was held by the then HOD Mr. Srinivas Roa for over three months without giving any reasons. If this is true this is a feudal and arbitrary method of working and the Institute must set out the norms of working as required under Section 4(1)(b) (iv). The Institute is instructed to ensure that it fulfills it obligations under Section 4(1)(b) and set down all the requirements as per the RTI Act. The PIO is directed to ensure that the Institutes Section 4(1) compliances are complied with and is putup on the website before 31 December 2009. The PIO will also send a compliance report to the Commission before 10 January 2010.
Decision:
The Complaint is allowed.

The PIO is directed to provide the information as directed above to the Appellant before 15 December 2009.
The PIO is also directed to ensure that the Institutes Section 4(1) compliances are complied with and is putup on the website before 31 December 2009. He will also send a compliance report to the Commission before 10 January 2010.
This decision is announced in open chamber.

Notice of this decision be given free of cost to the parties.

Any information in compliance with this Order will be provided free of cost as per Section 7(6) of RTI Act.                                                      

Shailesh Gandhi

Information Commissioner

26 November 2009

(In any correspondence on this decision, mention the complete decision number.) 
